
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -217/15- Marz/March 1989

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CI Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

LA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth- 

ty

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol­

lowing Chinese titles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. China in 1988: The Continuing Di­

lemma of Socialist Reform. Dittmer, 

Lowell *AS, 1989/No.l, pp.12-28

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2. Wirkliche und unwirkliche Chinesen 

im Europa der friihen Neuzeit. Bauer, 

Wolfgang *IAF, 1988/No.2, pp.125- 

136



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -218/16- Marz/March 1989

Western Europe

3. The German Policies Towards Chi­

na in the 1930s (Chin.). Li Lanqin 

*LY 1989/No.l, pp.179-191

USSR and Eastern Europe

4. The Stalin-Mao Summit in Moscow. 

Fedorenko, N. *FEA 1989/No.2, 

pp.134-148

5. Sowjetisch-chinesische Bezichungen 

im Aufwind: Der Weg zum Gipfel- 

treffen. Heinzig, Dieter *Berichte des 

Bundesinstituts fur ostwissenschaft- 

liche und internationale Studien, 

Koln, 9-1989, pp.1-40

6. Sowjetische Chinapolitik unter Gor- 

batschow: Der Abbau der "drei gro- 

Ben Hindernisse". Heinzig, Dieter 

*Aus Politik und Zeitgeschichte, 

Bonn, 17.Marz 1989, pp.29-38

Asia and Oceania

7. Pacific Co-operation and China. 

Chiba, Akira *PR, 1989/No.l, pp.44- 

56

8. Chinas Politik gegeniiber der asia- 

tisch-pazifischen Region. Opitz, Peter 

J. *CRep, No.102-103/1988, pp.5-20

9. China Is for Dialogue (China and 

Asian Pacific Region). Pu Shan *FEA 

1989/No.2, pp.15,148

North America

10. US Policy Towards the Far East on 

the Eve of the Pacific War as Shown 

in the Early Stage of US-Japan Nego­

tiations (Chin.). Ding Zeqin; Ding 

Kexun *LY 1989/No.l, pp.161-178

11. Probing into the Relations Between 

the Chinese Communists and the 

United States - with a Comment on 

George Bush’s Visit to Peiping 

(Chin.). Li Jen *SCC 1989/No.3, 

pp.40-46

12. America’s Military Relations with 

the People’s Republic of China: The 

Need for Reassessment. Van Vran- 

ken Hickey, Dennis *JNAS, 1988/ 

No.3, pp.29-43

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

13. Ethnic Conflicts and the Chinese- 

ness Factor in ASEAN. Liu, William 

H. *IS, 1989/No. 2, pp.95-124

14. Die letzten Zweitausend. Chinesen 

auf Kuba. Turp, Jens *DNC, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.36-37

International Organization & 

Law

15. On the Principle of Indemnity of 

United Nations Convention on Con­

tract for the International Sale of 

Goods (Chin.). Ren Jisheng; Lin 

Fangfang *FY 1989/No.l, pp.77-85

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

16. Das Volk ist jetzt stark genug. In­

terview zur gesellschaftlichen Ent­

wicklung. Liu Binyan *DNC, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.32-34

Ideology

17. Anti-Rigidity, the Theme of the 

Ideological Revolution in Nowaday 

China (Chin.). Cai Tuo *NX 1989/ 

No.l, pp.16-19

18. A Re-understanding of the "Natural 

Historical Process" of Social Deve­

lopment (Chin.). Chen Zhiliang; 

Yang Geng *ZY 1989/No.2, pp.3-9, 

41

19. Realism, Modernism, and the An- 

ti-"Spiritual Pollution" Campaign in 

China. Larson, Wendy *MC, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.37-71

20. Lenin’s Conception of Socialist 

Construction and Gorbachev’s New 

Ideas of Reform (Chin.). Li Tong- 

ming *JK 1989/No.l, pp.63-65

21. A Monist and Multidimensional 

View of Historical Development 

(Chin.). Luo Rongqu *LY 1989/No.l, 

pp.3-20

22. The Social Formation of Modern 

China: Its Transitional Characteristics 

(Chin.). Ma Min *LY 1989/No.l, 

pp.47-59

23. Das Schisma geht zu Ende. Men­

zel, Ulrich *DNC, 1989/No.2, p.4

24. Whither Communist China: Social­

ism or a New Chinese Society?. My­

ers, Ramon H. *IS, 1989/No.2, 

pp.12-25

25. Some Fundamental Questions 

Concerning Theories on Slavery 

(Chin.). Shen Changyun *LY 1989/ 

No.l, pp.37-46

26. The Primary Stage of Socialism and 

the Primitive Accumulation (Chin.). 

Wang Xunming *JK 1989/No.l, 

pp.31-36

27. On the Law of Value in the Broad 

Sense. Xue Muqiao *SSC, 1989/No.l, 

pp.20-27

28. Dialog Between Two Theoretical 

Models of Materialist Dialectics 

(Chin.). Zhang Huaxia *ZY 1989/ 

No.2, pp.20-28

29. A Scientific Hypothesis: Marx’s 

Theory on Social Formation Repla­

cement (Chin.). Zhu Benyuan *LY 

1989/No.l, pp.21-36

30. Comprehending Traditions. Zino­

vyeva, E.; Piskaryov, S. *FEA 1989/ 

No.2, pp.117-124

31. The Initial Stage of Socialism in 

China: Theory and Practice. *FEA 

1989/No.2, pp.18-52

Party

32. Comintern, M.N. Roy and the Chi­

nese Revolution. Bhattacharya, Sunil 

*CRe, 1988/NO.4, pp.405-418

33. Recent Developments in China’s 

Policymaking Establishment. Bi Yao- 

dong *AA, 1988/No.3, pp.171-183

34. Main Aspects of the Contemporary 

International Situation. Bukharin, N 

*FEA 1989/No.2, pp.97-101

35. From Mao to Hua to Hu to Chao: 

Changes in the CCP Leadership and 

Its Rule of the Game. Chang, Parris 

H. *IS, 1989/No.l, pp.56-72

36. The Comintern and the Chinese 

Revolution. Glunin, V.; Grigoryev, A. 

*FEA 1989/No.2, pp.78-96

37. The Struggle for the Control of the 

Red Army in Jiangxi: Mao vs. Zhou 

Enlai. Hu Chi-Hsi *IAF, 1988/No.2, 

pp.159-181

38. M.N. Roy and China: A Testing 

Ground for Global Revolution. Roy, 

Samaren *CRe, 1988/No.4, pp.395- 

404

39. The Chinese Communist Party at 

the Thirteenth National Congress: 

Policies and Prospects for Reform. 

Saich, Tony *IS, 1989/No.l, pp.11-40

Government

40. Political Reform in the USSR and 

the PRC. Gudoshnikov, L. *FEA 

1989/No.2, pp.59-65,191

41. An Investigation of the Changes of 

the Chinese Communists’ Admini­

strative Divisions in 1988 (Chin.). Ku 

Chih *SCC 1989/NO.3, pp.111-124

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

42. Chinas demokratisch orientierte In- 

tellektuelle fordern die Freilassung 

von Wei Jingsheng und anderen poli- 

tischen Haftlingen. Schier, Peter 

*C.a., Februar 1989, pp.115-119

Law and Justice

43. Three Problems on Civil Liability 

(Chin.). Cui Jianyuan *FY 1989/No.l, 

pp.39-44

44. An Analysis on the Overall Estab­

lishment of Corruption-Reform Sy­

stem (Chin.). Hsiao Yun *SCC 

1989/No.3, pp.23-32

45. A Study on the Measures and Prac­

tical Results of Promoting Clean Go­

vernment (Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC 

1989/No.3, pp.15-22

46. The Concept of Positive Evidence 

and Its Application (Chin.). Jin Tian- 

xiang *FY 1989/No.l, pp.61-65

47. The Theory and Practice of Juveni­

le Law (Chin.). Luo Yaopei *FY 

1989/No.l, pp.10-16



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 219/17 - Marz/March 1989

48. Procedure for Review of Death 

Sentence not to Be Required Proce­

dure for Every Death Sentence 

(Chin.)- Ni Shouming *FY 1989/ 

No.l, pp-72-74

49. "Wie konnen wir das offentliche 

Ansehen der Volkspolizei verbes- 

sern?" Internationale Konvention 

gegen Folter ratifiziert. Steckel, Hel­

mut *DNC, 1989/NO.2, p.38

50. On the Development of the Legal 

System of Torts (Chin.). Tong Qiang 

*FY 1989/No.l, pp.45-49

51. A Comparative Research on the 

Coincidence of Liabilities of Torts 

and Breach of Contract (Chin.). 

Wang Liming; Dong Ansheng *FY 

1989/No.l, pp.23-28, 74

52. On the Characteristics and Func­

tions of Sociology of Law (Chin.). 

Wang Zilin; Zheng Chengliang *FY 

1989/No.l, pp.1-5

53. Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis im 

nachmaoistischen China - Teil XI Das 

Offentliche Recht - Sozialrecht 

(l.Teil). Weggel, Oskar *C.a., Febru- 

ar 1989, pp.90-114

54. What a Perform of Meritorious 

Service to Be (Chin.). Ye Baiquan 

*FY 1989/No.l, p.60

55. Research on the Criminal Respon­

sibly to Physiological Intoxicated 

Person (Chin.)). Zhao Bingzhi *FY 

1989/No.l, pp.50-55

56. Industrial Copyright and the Law of 

Industrial Copyright (Chin.). Zheng 

Chengsi *FY 1989/No.l, pp.34-38

57. A Preliminary Research on Consul­

ting Contract (Chin.). Zhou Dawei 

*FY 1989/No.l, pp.29-33

58. A Preliminary Research on Ob­

taining a Guarantor of Property or 

Things Pending Trail (Chin.). Zhou 

Guojun *FY 1989/No.l, pp.66-71

59. A Preliminary Research on the Ba­

sic Principles of Administrative Law 

(Chin.). Zhu Weiju *FY 1989/No.l, 

pp.5-9

Military

60. The Chinese Communists’ Military 

Trend Under the Stimulation of the 

Economic Development Strategy in 

the Coastal Areas (Chin.). Chung I 

*SCC 1989/No.3, pp.103-110

61. The PLA Since the Thirteenth Par­

ty Congress. Dreyer, June Teufel *IS, 

1989/No.l, pp.94-109

62. Two Steps Forward, One Step 

Backward: The Place of the Cultural 

Revolution in the Modernization of 

the PLA. Marks, Paul C. *IS, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.75-94

A Commentary of the Chinese 

Communists’ Changing from "Au­

tumn Conscription" to "Spring Consc­

ription" (Chin.). Pao Chen *SCC 

1989/No.3, pp.94-102

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

64. Li Peng. Chinas Spitzenpolitiker II. 

Liu Jen-Kai *DNC, 1989/No.2, pp.35

Personalities

65. He Was Executed Twice (Qu Qiu- 

bai). Delyusin, L. *FEA 1989/No.2, 

pp.149-155,191

66. The Dictator’s Heir (Jiang Jing- 

guo). Vorontsov, V. *FEA 1989/ 

No.2, pp.102-116

67. Xu Song’s Activities Discrimination 

(Chin.). Wu Zhengqing *NX 1989/ 

No.l, pp.48, 31

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

68. The Leadership of the New Provin­

ce of Hainan. Fang Hsueh-ch’un *IS, 

1989/No.l, pp.128-137

69. Opening New Doors to Develop­

ment - An Interview with the Gover­

nor of Yunnan. Wang Yongyao *CR, 

1989/NO.3, pp.8-12

70. After the Earthquake. Zheng She 

*CR, 1989/NO.3, pp.15-17

National Minorities

71. Communist China’s Difficulties in 

Ruling Tibet. Chang Ya-chiin *IS, 

1989/No.l, pp.110-127

72. Tibet ohne Pantschen Lama. 

Grobe-Hagel, Karl *DNC, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.30-31

73. Landmark Book on Tibet: ’Biogra­

phies of the Panchen Lamas’. Gyam- 

co, Jambal *CR, 1989/No.3, pp.46-49

74. On Negotiations With the Dalai 

Lama. Hua Zi *BR, 1989/No.ll, 

pp.24-26

75. Ethnographic and Demographic 

Features of the Sinkiang Uighur Au­

tonomous Region. Liao, Hollis S. *IS, 

1989/No.2, pp.125-139

76. Lhasa: From Riots to Martial 

Law. Shi Ming *BR, 1989/No.l3, 

p.27-30

77. Majority - Islamic Minority Rela­

tions in China. Winters, Clyde Ahmad 

*IAF, 1988/No.2, pp.183-192

78. Viewing the Development of Tibe­

tan Situation from Panchen’s Death 

(Chin.). Wu Chia *SCC 1989/No.3, 

pp.33-39

79. A Village by the Lhasa River (I). 

Yang Xiaobing; Zhang Wei *BR, 

1989/No.ll, pp.26-28; No.12, pp.24- 

26; No.13, pp.25-26

80. China’s Policy Towards the Dalai 

Lama. *BR, 1989/No.lO, pp.26-27

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

81. "Der Weiber Art ist es, daB Anpas- 

sung fur sie das Rechte ist." Traditio- 

nelle Sexualitat. Englert, Siegfried 

*DNC, 1989/NO.2, pp.10-14

82. Verbotene Liebe - Chinas Komin- 

tern. Hoffmann, Udo *DNC, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.26-27

83. Fur und wider die Lust: "Zeitge- 

maBe" Sexualmoral und Sexualaufkla- 

rung. Linck, Gudula *DNC, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.15-17

84. Krieg der Geschlechter. Liebe und 

Sexualitat unter patriarchalischen 

Vorzeichen. Miiller-Risse, Elke 

*DNC, 1989/NO.2, pp.22-25

85. Market Economy and Gender Per­

ception in Post-Mao China. Rai, Shi­

rin *CRe, 1988/N0.4, pp.463-468

86. Urban Social Services: A Neigh­

borhood Committee. Zeng Shuzhi 

*CR, 1989/No.3, pp.54-55

87. A Most Unusual Family. Zhai Bian 

*CR, 1989/NO.3, pp.56-57

88. Am Ende steht die Ablehnung. Er- 

otisch-pornographische Literatur. Zi­

bet, U.L.G. *DNC, 1989/No.2, 

pp.28-29

89. Dann ist Liebe nicht mehr so wich- 

tig. Gesprache liber Liebe, Ehe und 

Sexualitat. *DNC, 1989/No.2, pp.18- 

21

90. The Chinese Family in Transition. 

*CNA, No.l381/March 15, 1989, 

pp.1-9

Population

91. The ’Greying’ of China. Platte, Eri­

ka *A, Oct.1988, pp.59-87

Religions

92. Breakthroughs in Religious Rese­

arch. Ding Guangxun; Wang Weifan 

*BR, 1989/NO.12, pp.14-19

93. The Surge in China’s Christianity. 

Jiang Zhimin; Xu Zugen *BR, 

1989/NO.12, pp.19-21

Medicine and Health

94. Zhang Zhongjing, Master of Medi­

cine. Chai Ruikang *CR, 1989/No.3, 

pp.58-59

Children, Youth and Education

95. Hochschulstudium aus interkultu- 

reller Sicht. Giinthner, Susanne *IAF, 

1988/No.2, pp.137-158

96. The Reform of the Chinese Com­

munists’ Education During the Past 

Ten Years (Chin.). Peng Chun *SCC 

1989/NO.3, pp.67-82



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -220/18- Marz/March 1989

97. A Quantitative Account of the 

Qualified Students, the "Shengyuan" 

and "Jiansheng", in the Qing Dynasty 

and Their Social Constituents (Chin.). 

Wang Yuesheng *NX 1989/No.l, 

pp.40-47, 73

98. Better Conditions for Returned 

Students. Wei Liming *BR, 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.19-24

99. Chinese Students: the World of 

Education (interview with Yu Fuzeng, 

director of SECFAB). *BR, 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.15-19

Social Security

100. Serious Bureaucracy and the Cri­

me of Neglect of Duty (Chin.). Hua 

Liling *FY 1989/No.l, pp.56-59

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

101. Puzzles of Contemporary Chinese 

Culture (Chin.). Huang Kejian *ZY 

1989/NO.2, pp.10-19

102. Chinese Studies in India: Perspec­

tive and Programmes. *CRe, 1988/ 

No.4, pp.473-480

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

103. Preface of "A History of Chinese 

Traditional Ethic Thought" (Chin.). 

Feng Qi *ZY 1989/No.2, pp.36-38

104. Mourning for H. Feigl (Chin.). 

Hong Qian *ZY 1989/No.2, pp.40-42

105. The Frankfurt School’s Critique of 

Positivism. Liu Ji *SSC, 1989/No.l, 

pp.44-59

106. The "Book of Changes" and Chi­

na’s Classic Aesthetics (Chin.). Wang 

Xinghua *NX 1989/No.l, pp.59-66

107. An Analysis of the Methodology 

of Epistemology Study (Chin.). Zhang 

Shirong *ZY 1989/No.2, pp.29-37

108. Technological Activities and Phi­

losophical Thinking (Chin.). Zou 

Qing *ZY 1989/NO.2, pp.49-56

Philology

109. Modernisation of Chinese Langu­

age. Datta, Kamal K *CRe, 1988/ 

No.4, pp.469-472

Ancient History & Archaeology

Earlier History

110. The Canton Trade and the Opium 

War (Chin.). Gu Weimin *LY 

1989/No.l, pp.60-72

111. Imperialism and the Chinese Pea­

sants: The Background of the Boxer 

Uprising. Liu Kwang-Ching *MC, 

1989/No.l, pp.102-116

112. On Imperial Sovereignty in the 

Song Dynasty (Chin.). Wang Ruilai 

*LY 1989/No.l, pp.144-160

113. Political Changes During the Late 

Qing Dynasty as Read from the Per­

sonal Diary of Wang Rongbao 

(Chin.). Wang Xiaoqiu *LY 1989/ 

No.l, pp.73-84

Modern & Contemporaiy His­

tory

114. The Shanghai General Chamber 

of Commerce in the May 30th Mo­

vement (1925) (Chin.). He Yiting 

*LY 1989/No.l, pp.85-100

115. "I Accompanied Chairman Mao". 

Shi Zhe *FEA 1989/No.2, pp.125-133

Geography

116. Twin Lakes at the Source of the 

Yellow River. Rong Ye *CR, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.24-25

Social Sciences

117. Must Lineages Own Land? (re­

view essay). Brook, Timothy *BCAS, 

1988/NO.4, pp.72-79

118. Social Changes in China Philoso­

phically Reflected (Chin.). Chen 

Yanqing *NX 1989/No.l, pp.1-15

119. The Lineage as a Cultural Inven­

tion: The Case of the Pearl River 

Delta. Fame, David *MC, 1989/No.l, 

pp.4-36

120. Montesquieu and China (Chin.). 

Hou Hongxun *ZY 1989/No.2, 

pp.42-48

121. Changes in the Social Status of 

Merchants During the Tang and Song 

Dynasties (Chin.). Lin Liping *LY 

1989/No.l, pp.129-143

122. Comprehensive Reform and 

Overall Development: An Epochal 

Topic for Sociology - A Summary of 

the Symposium on "Social Reform 

and ...". Shen Xi; Zhi Ming *SSC, 

1989/No.l, p.194-214

123. Discussion of a Market-Township 

Sociology with Chinese Characteri­

stics. Ye Kelin *SSC, 1989/No.l, 

pp.158-174

Literature and Arts

124. Polemics on Literature and Art in 

Soviet Russia During the 1920s and 

Debate on "Revolutionary Literature" 

in China. Ai Xiaoming *SSC, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.141-157

125. The Specular Self: Subjective and 

Mimetic Elements in the Fiction of 

Ye Shaojun. Anderson, Marston 

*MC, 1989/No.l, pp.72-101

126. Han Meilin: Artist with a Purpose. 

Bao Wenqing *CR, 1989/No.3, 

pp.50-53

127. Das Ehrenmal. Chen Jie *DNC, 

1989/NO.2, pp.39-43

128. The Basic Feature of Poetic Inno­

vation in the Early- and High-Tang 

Periods. Ge Xiaoyin *SSC, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.60-96

129. International Film Awards for 

’Hibiscus Town’ and Actress Xu 

Songzi. Kuang Zhiliang *CR, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.32-33

130. Student Singer Wu Yuefei. Liu 

Baifa *CR, 1989/No.3, pp.28-29

131. A Peliminary Study of Ji Kang’s 

Aestheticism Thought (Chin.). Liu 

Jinshan *ZY 1989/No.2, pp.65-71

132. A Comment on the Viewpoint of 

the Chinese Communists’ Film "Ho 

Shang" (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 

1989/No.3, pp.83-93

133. The Sparp Spear of Lao She. Song 

Yongyi *FEA 1989/No.2, pp.156-163

134. Some Notes on Han Yu’s "On Or­

thodox Teaching" (Chin.). Sun 

Changwu *NX 1989/No.l, pp.67-73

135. In Memory: Chilean Painter Jose 

Venturelli. Yu Feng *CR, 1989/No.3, 

pp.29-31

136. Logic and Feeling, Clash or Blend

- a Comparative Study of Mao Dun 

and Ba Jin. Yuan Zhengsheng *NX 

1989/No.l, pp.74-79

137. Verstehe das WeiB, behiite das 

Schwarz. Eine Einfiihrung zum Ver- 

standnis chinesischer Malerei. Teil 3. 

Zettl, Friedrich *CRep, No.102-103/ 

1988, pp.26-37

138. The Inherent Laws of the Evolu­

tion of "Qigu" Verse in the Early- and 

High-Tang Periods. Zhao Changping 

*SSC, 1989/No.l, pp.97-140

Sports

139. The Legendary Monastery (Wu 

Shu Traditions). Dolin, A. *FEA 

1989/NO.2, pp.173-179

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

Intellectuals

Media

140. Redefining Propaganda: Debates 

on the Role of Journalism in Post­

Mao Mainland China. Cheek, Timo­

thy *IS, 1989/No.2, pp.47-74

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics
141. The Chinese Economy in 1988. 

Nakajima, Seiichi *CNL, Mar.- 

Apr.1989, pp.2-8

Theories

142. Predicament of Chinese Econo­

mics (Chin.). Luo Biliang; Wang Yu- 

rong *GSK 1988/No.9, pp.29-34

143. A Few Questions on Lange’s 

Theory of Socialist Economy (Chin.).

Wan Ying *JK 1989/No.l, pp.54-58

144. On the Perspective of Commodity 

Economy (Chin.). Yang Wenxian *JK 

1989/No.l, pp.37-41



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 221/19 - Marz/March 1989

planning and Development

145. Maintaining the Upper Hand: Pe­

king's Reform Efforts and the Chine­

se Communist Party. Brick, Andrew 

B. *IS, 1989/No.l, pp.41-55

146. A Comparative Study of the 

Theories of the Relationship Between 

planning and Markets in the USSR, 

Yugoslavia, Hungary and China 

(Chin.). Cheng Xuetong *JK 1989/ 

No.l, pp.59-62

147. The Social Aftermaths of Main­

land China’s Economic Reform. Chi­

ang Chen-ch’ang *IS, 1989/No.2, 

pp.26-46

148. The Chinese Communists’ Eco­

nomic Structure Reform During the 

Past Ten Years (Chin.). Chui 

Hung-Hui *SCC 1989/No.3, pp.47-58

149. Planungssystem, Entwicklungs- 

strategie und Wirtschaftsreform im 

Sozialismus. Polen, Jugoslawien, Chi­

na und Kuba im Vergleich. Gey, Pe­

ter; Quaisser, Wolfgang *Osteuropa 

Wirtschaft, Stuttgart, 1989/No.l, 

pp.33-48

150. The Primary Stage of Socialism: 

Economic Features and Development 

Trend Reappraised (Chin.). Gu Shu- 

tang; Liu Yingqiu; Xie Siquan *NX 

1989/No.l, pp.20-26

151. Restructuring the Microeconomic 

Base. Hua Sheng; Others *CES, Win­

ter 1988-89, pp.47-66

152. Two Sides of Economic Specula­

tion (Chin.). Li Huiyu *GSK 1988/ 

No.7, pp.44-46

153. Regulate the Economic Environ­

ment to Promote Market Develop­

ment (Chin.). Lin Ling *CJ 1989/ 

No.l, pp.12-14

154. Preliminary Study of the Control 

Effect of Macroeconomy (Chin.). Lin 

Tinglie *GSK 1988/No.7, pp.31-34

155. Economic Reform Faces New 

Challenges. Liu Guoguang *BR, 

1989/No.l3, pp.16-18

156. "Primary Stage", Leasing, and 

Ownership: Mainland Chinese Eco­

nomy at the Crossroads. Mah Feng- 

hwa *IS, 1989/No.l, pp 73-93

157. China’s Economic Modernization: 

Ideological and Structural Con­

straints. Salem, Naim Joseph *AA, 

1988/No.3, pp.155-169

158. Probe Into the Mainstream of 

China’s Economic Reform (Chin.). 

Song Ze *CJ 1989/No.l, pp.15-21

159. Problems Existing in the Industri­

al Structure and Its Strategic Selec­

tion (Chin.). Wang Zhenquan *GSK 

1988/No.9, pp.40-42

160. In Approaching the Carrying Out 

of the Strategy of Developing China’s 

Coastal Regions (Chin.). Xiong 

Xingmei; Wu Xiaotian; Ye Xiaozhu 

*NX 1989/No.l, pp.32-34, 26

161. On the Relations Between the Na­

tional and International Economic 

Cycles (Chin.). Xue Jingxiao; Ge 

Xiaoyu; Gao Yongle *NX 1989/No.l, 

pp.28-31

162. Ten Theoretical Questions Facing 

Reform. Zhao Ai; Wu Ming *FEA 

1989/No.2, pp.53-58

Budget and Investment

163. The Sound Relation Between the 

Investment and the Economic Deve­

lopment (Chin.). Fan Yi-fei *CJ 

1989/No.l, pp.30-35

164. Substance and Course of the Re­

form of Investment Management 

(Chin.). Fan Yifei *JK 1989/No.l, 

pp.26-30

165. Thoughts on the Development of 

the "Trapezoid" Finance (Chin.). Guo 

Dai-muo *CJ 1989/No.l, pp.35-39

166. An Inquiry into the Reform of 

Guizhou Finance Management Sy­

stem (Chin.). Li Lianghui *GSK 

1988/No.9, pp.20-23

167. Deficit Financing Unsuitable for 

China. Yu Xiaoping *BR, 1989/ 

No.12, pp.22-24

Enterprises and Management

168. A Proposition on How to Handle 

Enterprises Long in the Red. Cao 

Siyuan *CES, Winter 1988-89, pp.10- 

15

169. A Proposition on How to Handle 

Enterprises Long in the Red. Cao 

Siyuan *CES, Winter 1988-89, pp.10- 

15

170. The State Ownership of Separa­

tion of Two Rights Is the Source of 

Short-term Behavior of Enterprise 

(Chin.). Chen Shenghe *GSK 1988/ 

No.7, pp.1-5

171. On the Enterprise’s Property 

Right of Ownership by the Whole Pe­

ople (Chin.). Chen Yongzhong *GSK 

1988/N0.7, pp.11-14

172. Major Problems in the Develop­

ment of Private Enterprises (Chin.). 

Cheng Xiangqing; Others *NJW 

1989/NO.2, pp.24-26

173. Consideration of Establishing 

Enterprise System (Chin.). Diao 

Yongzuo *GSK 1988/No.9, pp.10-14

174. The Relationship Between 

Township Enterprises And the Deve­

lopment of Agriculture in China. Li 

Suoping *Economic Bulletin for Asia 

& the Pacific (UN),New York,1988, 

pp.51-54

175. Prerequisite Conditions to Enfor­

cement of the Bankruptcy Law. Li 

Xu; Wu Yu *CES, Winter 1988-89, 

pp. 16-23

176. Conceiving Ownership Reform in 

China. Li Yining *CES, Winter 

1988-89, pp.72-81

177. An Analysis of Economic Effect 

of Guizhou Industrial Enterprises 

(Chin.). Luo Linqiong *GSK 1988/ 

No.9, pp.43-46

178. Reflections on the System of As­

sets Management Responsibility. Luo 

Zhengfeng *CES, Winter 1988-89, 

pp.67-71

179. Small Profits - Strukturmerkmale 

und Entwicklungsprobleme der urba- 

nen Individualwirtschaft in der VR 

China. Menkhoff, Thomas; J am arm, 

Wolfgang *IAF, 1988/No.2, p.193

180. A Commodity Link Between the 

State and Enterprises - a Study of In­

direct Macro Management (Chin.). 

Pang Jinju *NX 1989/No.l, pp.35-39

181. To Perfect Responsibility System 

of Contract Must Reform Ownership 

(Chin.). Qian Yunzhou *GSK 1988/ 

No.9, pp.15-19

182. On the Reform of Enterprise Ma­

nagerial Model (Chin.). Ting Renz- 

hong *GSK 1988/NO.7, pp.6-10

183. On the Nature, Characteristics 

and Legal Status of Private Enterpri­

ses (Chin.). Wang Junyan; Sun Xiao­

ping *FY 1989/No.l, pp.17-23

184. Thoughts on the Model of Non­

stock Enterprises. Wang Xiaoqiang; 

Ji Xiaoming *CES, Winter 1988-89, 

pp.38-46

185. On Overall Investigation on the 

Market Inducing Enterprises (Chin.). 

Wei Jie *CJ 1989/No.l, pp.22-26

186. Meanings and Methods of Duali­

zing the Internal Benefits in Enterpri­

ses (Chin.). Wei Xueling; Qiu Zunshi 

*JK 1989/No.l, pp.20-25

187. Contracting, Leasing, and Selling 

All Up Unprofitable Enterprises. 

Yang Haitian; Chang Xiuze *CES, 

Winter 1988-89/No.2, pp.95-104

188. Theoretical Problems of Develo­

ping Private Economy and Individual 

Economy (Chin.). Yang Yaozhong 

*GSK 1988/NO.7, pp.27-30

189. Debates on the Enterprise-owned 

Stock System (Chin.). Yin Xiao *JK 

1989/No.l, pp.46-48

190. On the Establishment of Red Star 

Tractor Factory Enterprise Bloc 

(Chin.). Yu Guisheng *GSK 1988/ 

No.7, pp.47-48

191. Developing Science and Techno­

logy Must Be Put in Strategic Position 

in Industrial Enterprises (Chin.). 

Zhang Jue *GSK 1988/No.7, pp.35-39

192. The Course of Development of 

State-owned Construction Enterprises 

(Chin.). Zhang Yanmin *JK 1989/ 

No.l, pp.74-77

193. Zhuge Liang’s "Longzhong Dui" 

and the Modern Management Deci­

sion-making (Chin.). Zhao Jing *JK 

1989/No.l, pp.66-73



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -222/20- Marz/March 1989

194. The Present Situation of Stock 

Companies and Assumption of an In­

dependent Model of Stock Compa­

nies (Chin.). Zhu Guoping *GSK 

1988/No.9> pp.24-28

195. Evalution and Countermeasures 

of Technological Transformation in 

Guizhou Enterprises (Chin.). Zhu 

Zhenzhong *GSK 1988/No.9, pp.35- 

39,34

196. Interests of the Entrepreneur and 

Behavior of the Enterprise. Zou 

Gang; Wang Zhigang *CES, Winter 

1988-89, pp.82-94

197. An Analysis on the Survey on 100 

Rural Private Enterprises (Chin.). 

*NJW 1989/NO.2, pp.18-23

198. Rural Enterprises in China: Too 

many, too soon?. *CNA, No.1380/ 

March 1,1989, pp.1-9

Employment,Wages,Living 

Standard

199. The Storm Over Firing a Worker. 

Gao Chao *CR, 1989/No.3, pp.41-43

200. Comments on Causes and Policies 

of Existing State of Low Pay of Chi­

nese Intelligentsia (Chin.). Lu Shihai 

*JK 1989/No.l, pp.6-10

201. Women: The Debate on Jobs vs. 

Homemaking. Ma Lizhen *CR, 

1989/No.3, pp.66-68

202. Changing the National Diet Struc­

ture. Mei Fangquan *CR, 1989/No.3, 

pp.44-46

203. The Standard of Productive Power 

(Chin.). Rong Kaiming *GSK 1988/ 

No.9, pp.7-9, 28

204. The Countermeasures of Further 

Developing Labour Force Market in 

China (Chin.). Wang Aiwen *GSK 

1988/NO.7, pp.19-23, 30

205. A Forum on Distribution accor­

ding to Work in a Socialist Commodi­

ty Economy. Wang Kezhong; Others 

*SSC, 1989/No.l, pp.9-19

206. The Rural Surplus Labour Force 

and Adjustment of the Rural Indus­

trial Structure in Gongzhou (Chin.). 

Zhou Jianhua *GSK 1988/No.7, 

pp.40-43

207. Vocational Training for Rural 

Women in Hunan. Zhu Li *CR, 

1989/No.3, pp.18-19

Basic Construction

Communications

208. Highways. Highways are gaining 

in miles and significance as an alter­

native to overburdened railways. 

Chen Yuanhua *CBR, 1989/No.2, 

pp.28-30

209. Urban Transportation. Growing 

congestion in major cities is leading 

planners underground. Hamburg, 

John *CBR, 1989/NO.2, pp.32-35

210. Ports. New and improved facilities 

make ports more accessible - and less 

costly - for foreign ships. Jensen, Paul 

*CBR, 1989/NO.2, pp.20-26

211. Railways. Planners are trying to 

expand and upgrade an outdated net­

work while meeting massive demand.. 

Watanatada, Thawat; Harral, Clell; 

Baldinger, Pam *CBR, 1989/No.2, 

pp.14-19

Tourism

212. Qufu: the City of Confucius. Bai 

Richang; Kong Xiangjin *BR, 1989/ 

No.13, pp.18-23

213. A Japanese Friend of Qufu. Bai 

Richang *BR, 1989/No.l3, p.24

214. See-Worthy Sights in Yunnan. 

Wang Ji *CR, 1989/No.3, pp.13-14

215. Progress Report: Renovating the 

Great Wall. Xiao Yuankai *CR, 

1989/NO.3, pp.34-40

Industiy, Energy and Mining

216. Yizheng Synthetic Fiber Complex.

Li Daolin *CR, 1989/No.3, pp.20-23

217. The Relationship between Petro­

leum Development and Economic 

Growth in China. Lonergan, Stephen 

C. *APF, 1988/NO.6, pp.473-485

218. The Automotive Sector. This de­

mand-driven industry seeks backing 

from the Big Three. Woodard, Kim 

*CBR, 1989/NO.2, pp.38-43

Environment

219. Der Kampf um eine bessere Um- 

welt. Ni Bainan *CRep, No.102-103/ 

1988, pp.63-65

220. Umweltschutz in der Volksrepu- 

blik China. Teil 1. Schaffer, Hannes 

*CRep, No.102-103/1988, pp.38-63

Agriculture

221. Some Problems on Agricultural 

Development (Chin.). An Xiji *NJW 

1989/No.2, pp.9-11

222. The Symposium of China Associa­

tion of State Farm Economy (Chin.). 

Gen Tu *NJW 1989/No.2, pp.42-43

223. The 1930s Debate on the Nature 

of China’s Rural Economy. Kong 

Fanjian *SSC, 1989/No.l, pp.28-43

224. Agricultural Market and Macro 

Regulation (Chin.). Li Yining *NJW 

1989/No.2, pp.3-8

225. Rethinking of the Proposition of 

"Individual Economy as an Supple­

mentary Sector" (Chin.). Shi Chenglin 

*NJW 1989/NO.2, pp.15-17

226. Reflections on the Rural Reform: 

What’s the Next Step? (Chin.). Wang 

Dezhi *NJW 1989/No.2, pp.50-53

227. Some Issues on Widening the De­

velopmental Scope of Agriculture 

(Chin.). Wu Guodong *NJW 1989/ 

No.2, pp.27-31

228. Agriculture in the Spotlight: A 

Session at the Central Committee of 

China Democratic League (Chin) 

Xu Su *NJW 1989/NO.2, pp.36-38

229. Trends for Improving the Struc­

ture of Developmental Agriculture 

(Chin.). Xu Yugui *NJW 1989/No2 

pp.32-34

230. Chinese Society of Agricultural 

Economists Debates on the Land Sy­

stem (Chin.). Yin Xuemei *NJW 

1989/NO.2, pp.39-41

231. Some Aspects About Deepening 

the Reform (in the rural areas) 

(Chin.). Zhao Wenxin *NJW 1989/ 

No.2, pp.12-14

Currency and Commerce

232. Brief on the Present "Resonance" 

Problems of Consumption (Chin.). 

Chong Ning-lai *CJ 1989/No.l, 

pp.46-49

233. Cooling Down the Overheating 

Economy as the Basic Means of 

Checking Inflationary Prices (Chin.). 

Diao Shouyan *JK 1989/No.l, 

pp.15-19, 5

234. Keep the Monetary Supply with A 

Moderate Increment Rate (Chin.). 

Gao Tian-peng *CJ 1989/No.l, 

pp.40-43, 29

235. China’s Economy and Her Fo­

reign Debts (Chin.). He Xiaofeng *JK 

1989/No.l, pp.1-5

236. Checking Monetary Inflation and 

Its Effects on Prices (Chin.). Jia Zhi- 

hong *JK 1989/No.l, pp.11-14

237. Investigation and Consideration of 

the Rural Funds Market in Zunyi Re­

gion (Chin.). Li Chengzhong *GSK 

1988/NO.7, pp.24-26, 34

238. Implications of Foreign Exchange 

Control in Post-Mao Economy. Liu, 

William *CRe, 1988/No.4, pp.419-462

239. The Limit to the Increase of Sto­

rage Charges (Chin.). Luo Yaohui 

*JK 1989/No.l, pp.42-45

240. Reform the Agricultural Marke­

ting System: Some Options (Chin.). 

Wu Shuo *NJW 1989/NO.2, pp.48-49

241. Inflation: Detrimental Impact 

on Agricultural Development in Chi­

na (Chin.). Xiong Jianyong; Others 

*NJW 1989/N0.2, pp.44-47

242. Inquire into Improvement of 

Market of Electrical Machinery as 

Commodities (Chin.). Zhang Yupu 

*GSK 1988/No.7, pp.15-18

243. The Theoretical Breakthrough of 

Price Gives an Impetus to the Price 

Reform (Chin.). Zhang Zhuo-yuan 

*CJ 1989/No.l, pp.3-11

244. A Summary of the National Sym­

posium on Market Development 

(Chin.). *CJ 1989/No.l, pp.27-29



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -223/21- Marz/March 1989

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

245. Case Study of Joint Venture with 

China (V). Imai, Satoshi *CNL, 

Mar.-Apr.1989, pp.9-17

246. Maintaining a Consistent China 

Strategy. Understanding - and elimi­

nating - tensions when corporate and 

Chinese bureaucracies face off. Lieb­

erthal, Kenneth; Prahalad, C.K. 

*CBR, 1989/No.2, pp.47-49

247. China’s Foreign Economic Rela­

tions and Trade: 1988-89. Liu Xiang- 

dong *BR, 1989/No.lO, pp.16-19

248. An Analysis of "Grand Circulation 

of World Economy" (Chin.). Luo jian; 

Xiao Cifang *GSK 1988/No.9, pp.1-6, 

19

249. Ten Years of Cooperation: UNDP 

in China. Raiford, William N. *CBR, 

1989/No.2, pp.10-13

250. The Evolution of Chinese Com­

munists’ Open Policy During the Past 

Ten Years (Chin.). Wan Hsiao-Jung 

*SCC 1989/NO.3, pp.59-66

251. Osterreichisch-Chinesische Han- 

delsbeziehungen. Weinzierl, Josef 

*CRep, No.102-103/1988, pp.20-24

252. The Economy of Taiwan in Its 

Take-off Period and Our Current Re­

form and the Open to the Outside 

Policy (Chin.). Zhang Rei *JK 

1989/No.l, pp.50-53

253. Chia Tai Group in China: Bree­

ding the Benefits. Zhang Zhiping 

*BR, 1989/No.lO, pp.20-22

254. Facts & Figures: The Utilization 

of Foreign Capital: 1979-88. *BR, 

1989/No.lO, pp.22-25

Statistics

TAIWAN

255. The Role of Energy in the Eco­

nomic Development of Taiwan. 

Chien, Frederick F. *Industry of Free 

China, 1989/No.l, pp.1-6

256. The Great Transition: Political 

Change and the Prospects for De­

mocracy in the Republic of China on 

Taiwan. Kuo Tai-Chun; Myers, Ra­

mon H. *AA, 1988/No.3, pp.115-133

257. Taiwan in 1988: No More Bandits.

Seymour, James D. *AS, 1989/No.l, 

Pp.54-63

258. R.O.C. Economic Development 

Plan for 1989 - Macroeconomic Tar­

gets -. *Industry of Free China, 

1989/No.l, pp.7-30

HONGKONG AND MACAU

259. The Continuing Fertility Decline 

of Hong Kong 1971-77. Au Kiyung 

*SSC, 1989/No.l, pp.175-193

260. China and Political Reform in

Hong Kong. Tsang, Steve *PR, 

1989/No.l, pp.68-74

261. Basic Law of HKSAR, PRC 

(Draft) (Adopted by the Standing 

Committee of the National People’s 

Congress on Feb.21, 1989). *BR, 

1989/No.ll, pp.LXVI

MISCELLANEA

262. The Year of the Snake. Smolens­

ky, A. *FEA 1989/NO.2, pp.164-172

263. Zoo News: Transporting Giraffes 

by Truck. Yang Yalun *CR, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.26-27

Index of Authors 

Ai Xiaoming: 124 

An Xiji: 221

Anderson, Marston: 125

Au Kiyung: 259

Bai Richang: 212

Bai Richang: 213 

Baldinger, Pam: 211 

Bao Wenqing: 126 

Bauer, Wolfgang: 2 

Bhattacharya, Sunil: 32 

Bi Yaodong: 33

Brick, Andrew B.: 145 

Brook, Timothy: 117 

Bukharin, N.: 34 

Cai Tuo: 17

Cao Siyuan: 168

Cao Siyuan: 169 

Chai Ruikang: 94 

Chang Xiuze: 187 

Chang Ya-chiin: 71 

Chang, Parris H.: 35 

Cheek, Timothy: 140 

Chen Jie: 127 

Chen Shenghe: 170 

Chen Yanqing: 118 

Chen Yongzhong: 171 

Chen Yuanhua: 208 

Chen Zhiliang: 18 

Cheng Xiangqing: 172 

Cheng Xuetong: 146 

Chiang Chen-ch’ang: 147 

Chiba, Akira: 7

Chien, Frederick F.: 255 

Chong Ning-lai: 232 

Chui Hung-Hui: 148 

Chung I: 60

Cui Jianyuan: 43

Datta, Kamal K: 109 

Delyusin, L.: 65 

Diao Shouyan: 233 

Diao Yongzuo: 173 

Ding Guangxun: 92

Ding Kexun: 10

Ding Zeqin: 10 

Dittmer, Lowell: 1 

Dolin, A.: 139

Dong Ansheng: 51

Dreyer, June Teufel: 61

Englert, Siegfried: 81 

Fan Yi-fei: 163 

Fan Yifei: 164

Fang Hsiieh-ch’un: 68 

Faure, David: 119 

Fedorenko, N.: 4

Feng Qi: 103

Gao Chao: 199

Gao Tian-peng: 234

Gao Yongle: 161

Ge Xiaoyin: 128 

Ge Xiaoyu: 161 

Gen Tu: 222

Gey, Peter: 149

Glunin, V.: 36

Grigoryev, A.: 36

Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 72 

Gu Shutang: 150

Gu Weimin: 110

Gudoshnikov, L.: 40 

Guo Dai-muo: 165 

Gyamco, Jambal: 73 

Giinthner, Susanne: 95 

Hamburg, John: 209

Harral, Clell: 211

He Xiaofeng: 235

He Yiting: 114

Heinzig, Dieter: 5

Heinzig, Dieter: 6 

Hoffmann, Udo: 82 

Hong Qian: 104 

Hou Hongxun: 120 

Hsiao Yun: 44

Hsuan Mo: 45

Hu Chi-Hsi: 37

Hua Liling: 100

Hua Sheng: 151

Hua Zi: 74

Huang Kejian: 101 

Imai, Satoshi: 245 

Jamann, Wolfgang: 179 

Jensen, Paul: 210 

Ji Xiaoming: 184 

Jia Zhihong: 236

Jiang Zhimin: 93

Jin Tianxiang: 46

Kong Fanjian: 223

Kong Xiangjin: 212 

Ku Chih: 41

Kuang Zhiliang: 129 

Kuo Tai-Chiin: 256



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -224/22- Marz/March 1989

Larson, Wendy: 19

Li Chengzhong: 237

Li Daolin: 216

Li Huiyu: 152

Li Jen: 11

Li Lanqin: 3

Li Lianghui: 166

Li Suoping: 174

Li Tongming: 20

Li Xu: 175

Li Yining: 176

Li Yining: 224

Liao, Hollis S.: 75

Lieberthal, Kenneth: 246

Lin Fangfang: 15

Lin Ling: 153

Lin Liping: 121

Lin Tinglie: 154

Linck, Gudula: 83

Liu Baifa: 130

Liu Binyan: 16

Liu Guoguang: 155

Liu Jen-Kai: 64

Liu Ji: 105

Liu Jinshan: 131

Liu Kwang-Ching: 111

Liu Xiangdong: 247

Liu Yingqiu: 150

Liu, William H.: 13

Liu, William: 238

Lonergan, Stephen C.: 217

Lu Shihai: 200

Lung Fei: 132

Luo Biliang: 142

Luo Linqiong: 177

Luo Rongqu: 21

Luo Yaohui: 239

Luo Yaopei: 47

Luo Zhengfeng: 178

Luo jian: 248

Ma Lizhen: 201

Ma Min: 22

Mah Feng-hwa: 156

Marks, Paul C.: 62

Mei Fangquan: 202

Menkhoff, Thomas: 179

Menzel, Ulrich: 23

Myers, Ramon H.: 24

Myers, Ramon H.: 256

Miiller-Risse, Elke: 84

Nakajima, Seiichi: 141

Ni Bainan: 219

Ni Shouming: 48

Opitz, Peter J.: 8

Others: 151

Others: 172

Others: 205

Others: 241

Pang Jinju: 180

Pao Chen: 63

Peng Chun: 96

Piskaryov, S.: 30

Platte, Erika: 91

Prahalad, C.K.: 246

Pu Shan: 9

Qian Yunzhou: 181

Qiu Zunshi: 186

Quaisser, Wolfgang: 149

Rai, Shirin: 85

Raiford, William N.: 249

Ren Jisheng: 15

Rong Kaiming: 203

Rong Ye: 116

Roy, Samaren: 38

Saich, Tony: 39

Salem, Naim Joseph: 157

Schaffer, Hannes: 220

Schier, Peter: 42

Seymour, James D.: 257

Shen Changyun: 25

Shen Xi: 122

Shi Chenglin: 225

Shi Ming: 76

Shi Zhe: 115

Smolensky, A.: 262

Song Yongyi: 133

Song Ze: 158

Steckel, Helmut: 49

Sun Changwu: 134

Sun Xiaoping: 183

Ting Renzhong: 182

Tong Qiang: 50

Tsang, Steve: 260

Tiirp, Jens: 14

Van Vranken Hickey, Dennis: 12

Vorontsov, V.: 66

Wan Hsiao-Jung: 250

Wan Ying: 143

Wang Aiwen: 204

Wang Dezhi: 226

Wang Ji: 214

Wang Junyan: 183

Wang Kezhong: 205

Wang Liming: 51

Wang Ruilai: 112

Wang Weifan: 92

Wang Xiaoqiang: 184

Wang Xiaoqiu: 113

Wang Xinghua: 106

Wang Xunming: 26

Wang Yongyao: 69

Wang Yuesheng: 97

Wang Yurong: 142

Wang Zhenquan: 159

Wang Zhigang: 196

Wang Zilin: 52

Watanatada, Thawat: 211

Weggel, Oskar: 53

Wei Jie: 185

Wei Liming: 98

Wei Xueling: 186

Weinzierl, Josef: 251

Winters, Clyde Ahmad: 77

Woodard, Kim: 218

Wu Chia: 78

Wu Guodong: 227

Wu Ming: 162

Wu Shuo: 240

Wu Xiaotian: 160

Wu Yu: 175

Wu Zhengqing: 67

Xiao Cifang: 248

Xiao Yuankai: 215

Xie Siquan: 150

Xiong Jianyong: 241

Xiong Xingmei: 160

Xu Su: 228

Xu Yugui: 229

Xu Zugen: 93

Xue Jingxiao: 161

Xue Muqiao: 27

Yang Geng: 18

Yang Haitian: 187

Yang Wenxian: 144

Yang Xiaobing: 79

Yang Yalun: 263

Yang Yaozhong: 188

Ye Baiquan: 54

Ye Kelin: 123

Ye Xiaozhu: 160

Yin Xiao: 189

Yin Xuemei: 230

Yu Feng: 135

Yu Guisheng: 190

Yu Xiaoping: 167

Yuan Zhengsheng: 136

Zeng Shuzhi: 86

Zettl, Friedrich: 137

Zhai Bian: 87

Zhang Huaxia: 28

Zhang Jue: 191

Zhang Rei: 252

Zhang Shirong: 107

Zhang Wei: 79

Zhang Yanmin: 192

Zhang Yupu: 242

Zhang Zhiping: 253

Zhang Zhuo-yuan: 243

Zhao Ai: 162

Zhao Bingzhi: 55

Zhao Changping: 138

Zhao Jing: 193

Zhao Wenxin: 231

Zheng Chengliang: 52

Zheng Chengsi: 56

Zheng She: 70

Zhi Ming: 122

Zhou Dawei: 57

Zhou Guojun: 58

Zhou Jianhua: 206

Zhu Benyuan: 29

Zhu Guoping: 194

Zhu Li: 207

Zhu Weiju: 59

Zhu Zhenzhong: 195

Zibet, U.L.G.: 88

Zinovyeva, E.: 30

Zou Gang: 196

Zou Qing: 108




